Accordingly, Mr Lim, Ms Leow and GHPL are deemed to be concert parties under the Take-over Code.

For illustrative purposes, assuming that:

(a) the Company, pursuant to the Share BuyBack Mandate, purchases or acquires up to 10% of the

total number of issued Shares (excluding Treasury Shares and subsidiary holdings), being

128,877,666 Shares (based on the total number of issued Shares of 1,288,776,669 Shares

(excluding Treasury Shares and subsidiary holdings) as at the Latest Practicable Date);

(b) apart from the change in interest resulting directly from the abovementioned purchases or

acquisitions of Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share BuyBack Mandate, there is no

change in the number of Shares held or deemed to be held by Mr Lim, Ms Leow and GHPL as at

the Latest Practicable Date; and

(c) there is no change in their interest in the voting rights in the Company for the duration of the

Proposed Share BuyBack Mandate,

the voting rights of Mr Lim, Ms Leow and GHPL will be increased as follows:

Shareholder

Before Share Buy-back  After Share Buy-back

Number of
Shares

Approximate %
of total voting

Shares

Number of
Shares

Approximate % of
total voting Shares

Lim Shao-Lin(1) 163,699,808 12.70 163,699,808 14.11

Leow Sau Wan 3,211,700 0.25 3,211,700 0.28

GHPL 409,672,131 31.79 409,672,131 35.32

Total 576,583,639 44.74 576,583,639 49.71

Note:

(1) Excludes Mr Lim’s deemed interest in the 409,672,131 Shares held by GHPL.

Accordingly, in the event that the Company should, pursuant to the Share BuyBack Mandate, purchase
or acquire up to 10% of the total number of issued Shares (excluding Treasury Shares and subsidiary
holdings), the voting rights of Mr Lim and his concert parties (including Ms Leow and GHPL) in the
Company could increase by more than 1% in any six-month period. Under the Take-over Code, Mr Lim,
and his concert parties (including Ms Leow and GHPL) would therefore incur a mandatory take-over
obligation for the issued Shares not already owned by them.